### SCOTTISH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

# 2022 No. 111

# The Traffic Signs Amendment (Scotland) Regulations and General Directions 2022

## PART 1

### The Traffic Signs Amendment (Scotland) Regulations 2022

#### Amendment of schedule 12

7.—(1) Schedule 12 (directional signs) is amended as follows.

(2) In the table in Part 11 (general symbols that may appear on plates in Part 2), after the entry for item 36 insert—

"37	Service point for	2 to 5, 8, 9	1. The symbol may be reversed.
	motorhomes		2. The symbol may be white to ensure adequate contrast between the symbol and the background of the sign".

(3) In the table in Part 17 (symbols indicating types of tourist destinations and leisure facilities in Scotland), for the entry for item 4 substitute—

"4	T304.1 Property managed by Forestry and Land Scotland	16	
5	T305 A nature reserve managed by Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB) Scotland(1)	14 I	

<sup>(1)</sup> The Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB) is a registered charity: England and Wales no. 207076, Scotland no. SC037654.

(4) In the table in Part 20 (warning and regulatory symbols that may be incorporated on directional signs), after the entry for item 45 insert—

46 Low Emission Zone
LEZ 2

(5) In the table in Part 24 (arrows, symbols and panels that may be placed on a services sign), after the entry for item 17 insert—

"18	Service point for motorhomes	14	1, 2	1. The symbol must be reversed when incorporated on a sign with a right pointing arrow;
				2. The symbol must be white when placed on a blue background.".

(6) In the table in Part 26 (miscellaneous signs indicating services and local facilities), in the entry for item 6-

- (a) in column 2, for "which provides parking, public toilets, refreshments and fuel during normal shop opening hours at least" substitute "which provides parking and public toilets or fuel during normal shop opening hours",
- (b) in column 3, for diagram 2308.1 substitute the diagram shown in the schedule,
- (c) in column 4, in paragraph 6, omit "other than the "WC", petrol pump and cup (denoting light refreshments)".

(7) In the table in Part 28 (other directional signs) in the entry for item 22, in column 4, in paragraph 3, for "34 or 35 or omitted" substitute "34, 35 or 46 or omitted".